
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 158 

ANSWERED ON 15TH MARCH, 2023 

 

Progress of Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan in Maharashtra 

 

158 Shri Sanjay Raut 

 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of proposals of the works such as construction of new classrooms, buildings 

and other works in different Government schools of Maharashtra under Samagra Shiksha 

Abhiyan which are lying pending for financial approval of Government, district-wise;  

(b) by when Union Government is likely to accord approval to the said proposals; and  

(c) the details of the progress made in Maharashtra as per the targets set under Samagra 

Shiksha Abhiyan that was launched by Government, district-wise? 

 

A N S W E R 

MINISTER OF EDUCATION 

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 

 

(a) to (c):  A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

  



 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO.158 TO BE ANSWERED ON 15TH MARCH, 2023 ASKED 

BY SHRI SANJAY RAUT, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING 

PROGRESS OF SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN IN MAHARASHTRA 

 

 

(a) & (b): The Department had launched Samagra Shiksha – an Integrated Scheme for School 

Education by subsuming the erstwhile Centrally Sponsored Schemes of Sarva Shiksha 

Abhiyan (SSA), Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Teacher Education 

(TE) from 2018-19. The Samagra Shiksha scheme has now been aligned with the 

recommendations of NEP 2020 and has been continued for a period of five years with effect 

from 01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026. Under Centrally Sponsored scheme of Samagra Shiksha 

financial assistance is provided as per the fund sharing pattern decided by the Ministry of 

Finance. Under the scheme, the annual plans are prepared by the States and UTs based on 

their requirements and priority and this is reflected in their respective Annual Work Plan and 

Budget (AWP&B) Proposals. These plans are then appraised and approved/estimated by the 

Project Approval Board (PAB) in the Department of School Education & Literacy in 

consultation with the States and UTs as per the programmatic and financial norms of the 

scheme, and physical and financial progress of the State for the interventions approved 

earlier. The AWP&B, 2022-23 for State of Maharashtra under Samagra Shiksha has been 

approved and issued. The approval for major works under Samagra Shiksha is enclosed as 

Annexure –I. Approvals of interventions under Samagra Shiksha is a continuing process and 

the AWP&B for 2023-24 is underway. 

 
 

(c): The District-wise details of the approvals and progress for carrying out various 

interventions under Samagra Shiksha in Maharashtra are at Annexure-II.  



ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 158 FOR ANSWER ON 15.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI 

SANJAY RAUT, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING 

PROGRESS OF SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN IN MAHARASHTRA 

Approval for major works under Samagra Shiksha for the year 2022-23. 

 

SI No. Activity Physical Financial (Rs in lakh) 

1 Additional Classrooms 41 576.14 

2 Boys Toilets 10 40.3 

3 Girls Toilets 792 2617.25 

4 Major Repair 370 2035.00 

5 Electrification 248 99.20 

6 Teacher Quarter 6 156.96 

7 Solar Panel 387 696.6 

 Total 1854 6221.45 

 
 

 

 

 
 
  



ANNEXURE-II 
 

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 158 FOR ANSWER ON 15.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI 

SANJAY RAUT, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING 

PROGRESS OF SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN IN MAHARASHTRA 
 

Progress of civil works sanctioned under Samagra Shiksha (Total upto 2022-23) 
SI
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1 Ahmednagar 14 14 0 0 4 4 0 0 11 3 8 0 

2 Akola 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 24 0 3 21 

3 Amravati 1 1 0 0 3 1 2 0 25 1 17 7 

4 Aurangabad 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29 0 15 14 

5 Beed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 125 54 61 10 

6 Bhandara 2 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 11 0 0 11 

7 Buldhana 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 31 1 0 30 

8 Parbhani 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52 11 0 41 

8 Chadrapur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 1 10 15 

9 Dhule 1 0 0 1 4 0 0 4 33 0 8 25 

10 Gadchiroli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29 0 29 0 

11 Gondia 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 19 

12 Hingoli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 0 0 36 

13 Jalgaon 5 0 0 5 4 3 0 1 50 3 7 40 

14 Jalna 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 107 0 63 44 

15 Kolhapur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 19 0 

16 Latur 2 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 13 0 0 13 

17 Nagpur 7 0 5 2 0 0 0 0 29 0 0 29 

18 Nanded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 63 24 21 18 

19 Nandurbar 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 30 0 30 0 

20 Nashik 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 14 

21 Osmanabad 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 6 

23 Pune 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 28 0 

24 Raigad 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 5 0 

25 Ratnagiri 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 5 0 

26 Sangli 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 19 

27 Satara 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 10 0 

28 Sinduhdurga 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 

29 Solapur 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 20 0 2 18 

30 Thane 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 Palghar 7 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 14 

32 Wardha 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 1 8 

33 Washim 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

34 Yavatmal 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 62 0 0 62 

  Total 65 25 7 33 23 11 7 5 958 98 342 518 
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1 Ahmednagar 30 22 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 Akola 39 14 16 9 7 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 

3 Amravati 45 12 8 25 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 18 

4 Aurangabad 68 33 0 35 6 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 

5 Beed 42 29 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Bhandara 43 14 0 29 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 

7 Buldhana 50 19 0 31 38 0 0 38 0 0 0 0 

8 Parbhani 88 36 6 46 40 0 0 40 0 0 0 0 

8 Chadrapur 61 27 19 15 8 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 

9 Dhule 53 4 26 23 53 0 0 53 0 0 0 0 

10 Gadchiroli 44 30 5 9 0 0 0 0 36 0 0 36 

11 Gondia 171 101 0 70 7 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 

12 Hingoli 42 8 6 28 77 0 0 77 0 0 0 0 

13 Jalgaon 55 34 19 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 Jalna 107 88 9 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Kolhapur 138 136 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Latur 65 36 25 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Nagpur 47 3 41 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Nanded 108 71 15 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Nandurbar 61 55 0 6 0 0 0 0 333 0 0 333 

20 Nashik 63 38 9 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Osmanabad 83 46 2 35 6 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 

23 Pune 95 87 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Raigad 136 131 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Ratnagiri 43 19 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Sangli 57 29 24 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Satara 22 20 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Sinduhdurga 129 3 126 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29 Solapur 191 74 102 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30 Thane 74 66 3 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 Palghar 104 53 3 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 Wardha 18 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 Washim 75 0 13 62 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 

34 Yavatmal 55 14 35 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Total 2502 1370 543 589 248 0 0 248 387 0 0 387 

 

  



 

 

Sr. 

No. 

District 

Name 

Staff_Teacher Quarters Residential Hostel Residential School 

T
a

rg
et

  

C
o

m
p

le
te

 

IN
 

P
ro

g
re

ss
 

N
o

t 

S
ta

rt
ed

 

T
a

rg
et

  

C
o

m
p

le
te

 

IN
 

P
ro

g
re

ss
 

N
o

t 

S
ta

rt
ed

 

T
a

rg
et

  

C
o

m
p

le
te

 

IN
 

P
ro

g
re

ss
 

N
o

t 

S
ta

rt
ed

 

1 Ahmednagar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 Akola 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 Amravati 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Aurangabad 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Beed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Bhandara 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Buldhana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Parbhani 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Chadrapur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Dhule 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Gadchiroli 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 

11 Gondia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 Hingoli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Jalgaon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 Jalna 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Kolhapur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Latur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Nagpur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Nanded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Nandurbar 7 0 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Nashik 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Osmanabad 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 Pune 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Raigad 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Ratnagiri 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Sangli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Satara 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Sinduhdurg 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29 Solapur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30 Thane 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 Palghar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 Wardha 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 Washim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Yavatmal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Total 7 0 1 6 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 

 

 

 

 


